SMP04–SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Linearity Error 0.01 %
Buffer Offset Voltage VOS VIN = 6 V –10 ±2.5 +10 mV
Hold Step VHS VIN = 6 V, TA = +25°C to +85°C 2.5 4 mV
VIN = 6 V, TA = –40°C 5 mV
Droop Rate ∆V/∆t VIN = 6 V, TA = +25°C 2 25 mV/s

handling procedures.
3. Remove power before inserting or removing units from their sockets.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options*
SMP04EQ –40°C to +85°C Cerdip-16 Q-16
SMP04EP –40°C to +85°C PDIP-16 N-16
SMP04ES –40°C to +85°C SO-16 R-16A
*Q = Cerdip; N = Plastic DIP; R = Small Outline.
PIN CONNECTIONS
16-Lead Cerdip
16-Lead Plastic DIP
16-Lead SO
14
13
12
11
16
15
10
98
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SMP04
NC = NO CONNECT
VOUT2
VSS
VOUT4
VOUT3
VDD
VOUT1
VIN1
NC
S/H4
VIN3
VIN4VIN2
S/H1
S/H2
DGND S/H3
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the SMP04 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
–4–
SMP04
REV. D
WAFER TEST LIMITS
SMP04G
Parameter Symbol Conditions Limits Units
Buffer Offset Voltage VOS VIN = +6 V ±10 mV max
Hold Step VHS VIN = +6 V ±4 mV max
Droop Rate ∆V/∆t VIN = +6 V 25 mV/s max
Output Source Current ISOURCE VIN = +6 V 1.2 mA min
Output Sink Current ISINK VIN = +6 V 0.5 mA min
Output Voltage Range OVR RL = 20 kΩ 0.06/10.0 V min/max
RL = 10 kΩ 0.06/9.5 V min/max
LOGIC CHARACTERISTICS
Logic Input High Voltage VINH 2.4 V min
Logic Input Low Voltage VINL 0.8 V max
Logic Input Current IIN 1 µA max
SUPPLY CHARACTERISTICS
Power Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR 10.8 V ≤ VDD ≤ 13.2 V 60 dB min